

No. 37348-3-II  
(consolidated case)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
SEP 15 10 51 AM '13  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY                       
CLERK

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

PO CHHUOY and ANDY OEUNG,

Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause Nos. 07-1-02901-1 and 07-1-02902-0  
The Honorable Brian Tollefson, Judge

---

JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

REBECCA WOLD BOUCHEY  
Attorney for Appellant Po Chhuoy  
WSBA No. 26081  
P.O. Box 1401  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
Phone (206) 275-0551

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant Andy Oeung  
WSBA No. 26436  
4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
	A. Assignments of Error .....	1
	B. Issues Pertaining to the Assignments of Error .....	2
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. Substantive Facts .....	3
	B. Procedural History .....	7
III.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES .....	10
	A. The State failed to present sufficient evidence to establish that Po and Andy had knowledge of the presence of firearms in the main house, or that Po and Andy had dominion and control over the main house and over the firearms. ....	10
	B. Po and Andy’s constitutional right to a unanimous jury verdict was violated when the State failed to elect which particular act of possession of a firearm connected to which particular count of unlawful possession of a firearm, and when the trial court failed to give the jury a unanimity instruction. ....	17
	C. The trial court erred by imposing an exceptional sentence based on gang purpose because there is not sufficient evidence in the record to support the jury’s finding that the crimes of unlawful possession of a firearm were committed to advance or maintain gang status. ....	20
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### Washington State

<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992) .....	10
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 105 Wn. App. 215, 19 P.3d 485 (2001) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Echeverria</i> , 85 Wn. App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 50 Wn. App. 583, 749 P.2d 213 (1988) .....	14
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 55 Wn. App. 494, 781 P.2d 892 (1989) .....	15
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 2008 Wn. App. LEXIS 2043 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993) .....	22
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 77 Wn. App. 420, 891 P.2d 49 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994) .....	23, 25, 27
<i>State v. King</i> , 75 Wn. App. 899, 878 P.2d 466 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Kiser</i> , 87 Wn. App. 126, 940 P.2d 308 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Monschke</i> , 133 Wn. App. 313, 135 P.3d 966 (2006).....	26
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	12

<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	17
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008) .....	21
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 80 Wn. App. 342, 908 P.2d 892 (1996) .....	16
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	11
<i>State v. Shumaker</i> , 142 Wn. App. 330, 174 P.3d 1214 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 64 Wn. App. 620, 825 P.2d 741 (1992) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 103 Wn. App. 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000) .....	11

**Federal**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	21
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	20-21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S.Ct. 2533, 105 L.Ed.2d 342 (1989).....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5(a) .....	18
RCW 9.41.040.....	11
RCW 9.94A.340 .....	23
RCW 9.94A.535 .....	21, 22
RCW 9.94A.537 .....	20
RCW 9.94A.585 .....	21, 22
U.S. Const. Amd. I .....	22, 23
